NOTICE TOWN OF WOODSTOCK SPECIAL TOWN MEETING DECEMBER 6, 2022 7:00 P.M.

A Special Town Meeting of the electors and citizens qualified to vote in town meetings of the Town of Woodstock, Connecticut, will be held at the Woodstock Town Hall, 415 Route 169 in the Town of Woodstock, Connecticut on December 6, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. to discuss and vote on the following:

- 1. To choose a Moderator.
- 2. To consider the following Ordinance Amendment:

AMENDMENT IV: INLAND WETLANDS & WATERCOURSES ORDINANCE by replacing Public Act references to statute references and reducing full membership from 7 to 5 and alternate members from 3 to 2

Adopted: Effective:

THE FULL TEXT OF THE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT IV IS AVAILABLE AT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK AND ON THE TOWN WEBSITE. WWW.WOODSTOCKCT.GOV

3. To consider the Repeal of the following:

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING INDIVIDUAL COST-BASED FEES
FOR MUNICIPAL LAND USE APPLICATIONS
ADOPTED FEBRUARY 26, 2013
EFFECTIVE: MARCH 22, 2013
(Originally Adopted: March 22, 1989),

And the adoption of the following:

AMENDMENT TO
ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING INDIVIDUAL COST-BASED FEES
FOR MUNICIPAL LAND USE APPLICATIONS
ADOPTED: FEBRUARY 26, 2013
EFFECTIVE: MARCH 22, 2013
(Originally Adopted: March 22, 1989)

BE IT ORDAINED THAT THE TOWN OF WOODSTOCK HEREBY REPEALS THE MUNICIPAL LAND USE FEE ORDINANCE IN EFFECT AND ADOPTS THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE AND FEES CONTAINED HEREIN IN LIEU THEREOF

THE FULL TEXT OF THE NEW ORDINANCE IS AVAILABLE AT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK AND ON THE TOWN WEBSITE. WWW.WOODSTOCKCT.GOV

- 4. To consider the following Resolution: RESOLVED, that the Town of Woodstock approve the expenditure of \$50,000.00 as recommended by the Board of Finance from the Reserve for Capital and Nonrecurring Expenditure Fund to be used for the Emergency Tree Removal 2021-2022.
- **To consider the following Resolution:** RESOLVED, that the Town of Woodstock approve the expenditure of \$26,360.00 as recommended by the Board of Finance from the Reserve for Capital and Nonrecurring Expenditure Fund to be used for the Local Bridge Project Phase 2.

6. To adjourn

Dated at Woodstock, Connecticut, this 17th day of November, 2022.

Woodstock Board of Selectmen: John Swan, First Selectman, Chandler Paquette, Selectman Charlene Perkins Cutler, Selectman, Attest: Judy E. Walberg, Town Clerk